Google classroom. 

Methodology 

Survey research design was adopted, while the target population comprised of all students of public 
tertiary institutions in Ogun State which adopted the use of Google classroom during covid-19 

lockdown. A sample size of two thousand eight hundred and fifteen (2,815) students constituted the 
sample for the study, while only tertiaryinstitutions (College of Education, Polytechnic and University) 
which adopted the use of Google classroom for online learning during covid-19 lockdown were 

purposively selected. Two thousand eight hundred and fifteen (2815) students were randomly 
selected from the institutions. An adapted instrumentfrom Gordion (2019) named “Google Classroom 

LearningEnvironment Scale (GCLES)” was used to seek the opinion of the respondents on the 
prospects and challenges of Google classroom learning environment.

[...]

administered on fifty (50) students who were not part of the sample selected and a reliability co- 

efficient value of r = 0.89 was obtained. In terms of administration, the researchers made use of 
Google-form linkedto the Group WhatsApp Platforms of the respondents.However, a total of two 
thousand eight hundred and fifteen (2815) respondents completed the online questionnaire and 
submitted successfully, whiledata were analyzed using mean and standard deviation statistical 
method. 

Results 
Research Question One: What are the prospects of Google classroom for learning? 
Table 1: